

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

AMERICAN HEALTH CARE
ASSOCIATION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:24-cv-00114-Z-BR (lead)
No. 2:24-cv-171-Z (consolidated)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 56.3, and consistent with this Court's scheduling order and consolidation order, Dkt.47¹; Dkt.52, Plaintiffs hereby move for summary judgment on all counts of their respective complaints. *See* Dkt.26 (amended complaint of American Health Care Association, LeadingAge, Texas Health Care Association, Arbrook Plaza, Booker Hospital District, and Harbor Lakes Nursing & Rehabilitation Center); No. 2:24-cv-171, Dkt.1 (complaint of the State of Texas).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. Statutory And Regulatory Background..... 5

 A. Overview of the Medicare and Medicaid Programs 5

 B. Historical Federal Regulation of Nursing Home Staffing 6

 C. Statutory Staffing Requirements for Nursing Homes 11

II. CMS Adopts New Minimum Staffing Requirements 14

 A. The White House Orders CMS to Promulgate Minimum Staffing
 Regulations 14

 B. The Proposed Rule Draws Widespread Opposition..... 16

 C. CMS Issues the Final Rule..... 18

 D. The Final Rule Threatens to Harm a Wide Array of Stakeholders,
 Including Plaintiffs and Their Constituents 21

LEGAL STANDARD 27

ARGUMENT 27

I. Each Of The New Staffing Requirements Exceeds CMS’s Statutory Authority 27

 A. CMS Lacks Statutory Authority To Impose the 24/7 RN Requirement 27

 B. CMS Lacks Statutory Authority to Impose the HPRD Requirements 30

 C. The Major Questions Doctrine Confirms That Congress Did Not Grant
 CMS the Sweeping Authority It Now Claims..... 32

II. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious 35

 A. The Final Rule Unreasonably Departs from CMS’s Longstanding
 Position by Imposing Arbitrary, One-Size-Fits-All Standards 36

 B. The Final Rule Is Manifestly Unreasonable for Several Additional
 Reasons 40

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 35

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 28

D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin,
285 U.S. 204 (1932)..... 29

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 35

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 36

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 35

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 5

Garcia for Cong. v. FEC,
22 F. Supp. 3d 655 (N.D. Tex. 2014)..... 27

Girling Health Care, Inc. v. Shalala,
85 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 27

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 35

Kisor v. Wilkie,
588 U.S. 558 (2019)..... 29

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 27

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 28, 29

Mayfield v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
2024 WL 4142760 (5th Cir. Sept. 11, 2024)..... 2, 3, 33, 34

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.,
595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 27

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 29, 31

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 42

Texas v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 33

Texas v. United States,
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 35, 43

Texas v. United States,
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 35

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 26, 35

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 33, 34, 35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706..... 27, 30

42 U.S.C. §1302..... 30, 31

42 U.S.C. §1395c..... 5

42 U.S.C. §1395i-3 *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1395x..... 6

42 U.S.C. §1396-1 5

42 U.S.C. §1396a..... 5, 6

42 U.S.C. §1396d..... 8

42 U.S.C. §1396r *passim*

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987,
Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330 (Dec. 22, 1987) 9, 10, 33

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990,
Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (Nov. 5, 1990) 10, 11, 33

Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (July 30, 1965) 5

Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (Oct. 30, 1972)..... 6
 Pub. L. No. 96-536, 94 Stat. 3166 (Dec. 16, 1980) 8, 33

Regulations

38 Fed. Reg. 18620 (July 12, 1973)..... 6, 7
 39 Fed. Reg. 2238 (Jan. 17, 1974)..... *passim*
 42 C.F.R. § 483.1 5
 42 C.F.R. §483.35 13
 45 Fed. Reg. 47368 (July 14, 1980)..... 7, 36
 52 Fed. Reg. 38582 (Oct. 16, 1987)..... 7, 8, 9
 54 Fed. Reg. 5316 (Feb. 2, 1989) 13
 56 Fed. Reg. 48826 (Sept. 26, 1991) 13
 80 Fed. Reg. 42168 (July 16, 2015)..... 13, 14, 15
 81 Fed. Reg. 68688 (Oct. 4, 2016)..... *passim*
 87 Fed. Reg. 22,720 (Apr. 15, 2022) 4
 87 Fed. Reg. 22720 (Apr. 15, 2022) 5
 88 Fed. Reg. 61352 (Sept. 6, 2023) 16, 39, 41
 Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Minimum Staffing Standards for Long-Term
 Care Facilities and Medicaid Institutional Payment Transparency Reporting,
 89 Fed. Reg. 40876 (May 10, 2024)..... *passim*

26 Tex. Admin. Code §554.1001 24, 25
 26 Tex. Admin. Code §554.1002 25

Other Authorities

133 Cong. Rec. 28,998 (Oct. 22, 1987) 10
 Inst. of Med., *Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes* (1986),
<https://archive.ph/KFNci>..... 8, 36
 Letter from Tommy G. Thompson, Sec’y of Health & Human Servs., to J. Dennis Hastert,
 Speaker of the House of Representatives (Mar. 19, 2002) 11, 36

Medicare.gov, *Care Compare: Alfredo Gonzalez Texas State Veterans Home*,
<https://tinyurl.com/yc7uxvch> (last visited Oct. 18, 2024)..... 26

Medicare.gov, *Care Compare: Arbrook Plaza*, <https://tinyurl.com/2p967zth>
(last visited Oct. 18, 2024)..... 24

Medicare.gov, *Care Compare: Booker Hospital District Db a Twin Oaks Manor*,
<https://tinyurl.com/2tbkya7u> (last visited Oct. 18, 2024) 24, 25

Medicare.gov, *Care Compare: Harbor Lakes Nursing and Rehabilitation Center*,
<https://tinyurl.com/bdem8brn> (last visited Oct. 18, 2024)..... 25

Nat’l Ctr. for Health Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Post-acute and
Long-term Care Providers and Services Users in the United States, 2017-2018* (2022) 6

Office of Asst. Sec’y for Plan. & Evaluation, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *State
Experiences with Minimum Nursing Staff Ratios for Nursing Facilities: Findings from Case
Studies of Eight States* (Nov. 2003), <https://archive.ph/wip/KQWPt> 11

Tex. Veterans Land Bd., *Texas State Veterans Homes*,
<https://vlb.texas.gov/veterans-homes/index.html> (last visited Oct. 18, 2024)..... 26
